UNQEEICIAL COPY -

lllinois Anti-Predafol

Doc#. 2332822006 Fee: $107.00

Le nd | ng Database Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk
Prog ram Date: 11/24/2023 09:42 AM Pg: 1of 6

Certificate of Exemption

844-768-1713

The property identified as: 7 PIN: 25-08-112-015-0000

Address:

Street: 1311 West 87th Place

Street line 2:

City: Chicago State: IL ZIP Code: 60643

Lender Secretary of Housing and Urban Development

Borrower: Narvis Maddox

Loan f Mortgage Amount: $90,137.73

This property is located within the program area and is exempt from the requirements of 765105 77/70 et seq. because
it is government property.

Certificate number: FF72D086-598D-4070-8022-65ECCA19B5DB Execution date: 11/14/2023




2332822006 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested By/Return To:
LOANDEPOT.COMLLC

999 TECH ROW, #200

MADISON HEIGHTS, M 48071

This Instrumant Prepared By:
LOANDF.20T.COM LLC
26642 TOW.C CENTRE DRIVE
FOOTHILL RANCH, CA 92610
— [Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

PARTIAL CLAIM MORTGAGE

_ FHA Case Number 203 138-1578963 703
Property Address: 1311 W977H PL. CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60643

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE ('Security Instrument") is given on the date of execution. The
Mortgager is NARVIS MADDOX, SINGLE;, vwhuse address is 1311 W 97TH PL, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
60643 (“Borrower”). This Security Instrunient is given to the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development, and whose address is 451 7th Str:et £.W., Washington, DC 20410 {"Lender”). Borrower
owes Lender the principal sum of NINETY THCJSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN AND
73/100THS Dollars (U.S. $90,137.73).

Notwithstanding the foregoing or any other provisions con:zined herein, if personal liability with
respect to any amounts payable under the primary Note har be>n discharged in bankruptcy,
Borrower and Lender understand and agree that nothing contaire< herein with respect to any
amounts payable under this Note, shall be construed to impose pcreoaal liability to repay any
such obligation in violation of such discharge. Borrower and Lender fuicher understand and .
agree that to the extent that such personal liability with respect to any aimounts payable under
the primary Note has been discharged in bankruptcy, Borrower is enteriiig itto this Note
voluntarily for the benefits to be obtained thereby and not as an affirmatior <7 the debt
evidenced by the primary Note, and that this Note, or any actions taken by the Lendzr.in relation
to this Note, does not constitute a demand for payment or any attempt to collect 2., such
previously discharged obligation.

This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument (“Note™),
which provides for the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on DECEMBER 01, 2063.

91001215v2.7
Version 11_06_2023_13_44_06 {eage 1 of 5}

gt it |



2332822006 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 4007520945

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, and
all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b} the payment of all other sums, advanced
" under Paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of
Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose,
Borrower does hereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to the Lender, with the power of sale the
following described property located in COOK County, ILLINOIS;

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 51, INMALEY AND SULLIVAN'S LONGWOOD MANOR SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 8 AND THE
NORTH 1/2 O BLOCK 8 IN HILLIARD AND DOBBINS RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCKS 1
AND 2 HILLIAKT AND DOBBINS' FIRST ADDITION TO WASHINGTON HEIGHTS LYING NCRTH
OF THE RIGHT OF v/ 1Y OF WASHINGTON HEIGHTS BRANCH RAILROAD BEING THAT PART
OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THit NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14,
EAST OF THE THIRD PR.WCIPAL MERIDIAN, NORTH OF SAID RAILROAD, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS. RECORDED IN INGTF ¥/ MENT NO. 2207721154 PARCEL ID: 25-08-112-015

Tax Parcel No.:

25-08-112-015

which has the address of 1311 W 97TH PL, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60643 (“Property Address”).

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements ou-or hereafter erected on the property, and all
easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafie: a part of the property. All replacements and
additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrumert. 2t of the foregoing is referred to in this
Security Instrument as the “Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of th2 estate hereby conveyed and
has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that tte "roperty is unencumbered,
except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend genera"sy tha title to the Property
against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national.us< and non-
uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security iistrument
covering real property,

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

21001215v2.7
Version 11_06_2023_13_44_06 (rage 2 of 5)

e |



2332822006 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L.oan Number 4007520845

1. If’ayment of Principal. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced
by the Note.

2. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time
of payment of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in
interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's
successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor
in interest rr refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured
by this Secuity Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrawer or Bormower's
successors inanierest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a
waiver of or prec’ud» the exercise of any right or remedy.

3. Successurs vnd Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The
covenants and agreemer.s of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and
assigns of Lender and Borrowe'. Somower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several.
Any Borrower who co-signs this Secuiity Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is ¢o-signing
this Security Instrument only to moiteape, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property
under the terms of this Security Instrumar,s:-h) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by
this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees tiiat*.ender and any other Borrower may agree to extend,
madify, forbear or make any accommodations withiegard to the term of this Security Instrument or the
Note without that Borrower's consent,

4. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided fof i this Security instrument shall be given by
delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applica'sie law requires use of another method.
The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other.22dress Borrower designates by
notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first cass snail to: U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Brarch, 451 7th Street SW.,
Washington, DC 20410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Boitosar. Any notice provided
for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower 0\.ender when given
as provided in this paragraph.

5. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by -ederal law
and the |law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or Flause
of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect-uther
provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting
provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be
severable.

91001215v2.7
Version 11_06_2023_13_44_06 (page 3 of 5)

bl i [



2332822006 Page: 5of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 4007520945

6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this
Security Instrument.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS.
Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:
7.7 Remedies.

(a) Nutire of Default. Lender will give a notice of default to Borrower following Borrower's
breach of any cuveriant or agreement in this Security Instrument. The notice will spesify, in addition to
any information requircc-hy applicable law: (i) the default; (ii) the action required to cure the default; (i)
that faiture to cure the d-2.lt on or before the date specified in the notice may result in foreclosure by
judicial proceeding and sale nof the Property; and (iv):Borrower's right to deny in the foreclosure
proceeding the existence of a d=i2Lit or to assert any other defense of Borrower to foreclosure.

(b) Foreclosure; Expenses.-f ‘iia default is not cured on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender may require immediate pavinent.in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument
without further demand and may foreclose iris Security Instrument by judicial proceeding or in
accordance with paragraph 7{c). Lender will be e titled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing its
remedies, including, but not limited to: (i) reasocnab'e attorneys’ fees and costs; and (i) other fees
incurred to protect Lender's interest in the Property anarer rights under this Security Instrument.

(c) Secretary's Remedies. Notwithstanding the foregring paragraph (a)-(b), if the Lender's
interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and ‘he Secretary requires immediate
payment in full under Paragraph 4 of the Note, the Secretary may invok~ the nonjudicial power of sale
provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act") (12 11.8.C. § 3751 et seq.) by
requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commern.s fereclosure and to sell
the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence will deprive the Secretary of
any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this section 7 or applicable law.

8. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument; Lender will
release this Security Instrument. Borrower will pay any recordation costs associated with sucix imicase.
Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a
third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under applicable law.

9. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the
Property. :

1001215v2.7
Version 11_06_2023_13_44 06 {page 4 of )

G2 R Tt el |



2332822006 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 4007520945

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument
and in any rider(s) signed by Borrower and recorded with it.

////‘7% pate: /1.1 A

/Borrowey/  NARVIS MADDOX

/

State of ILLR.O'S )

1A
County of (0 0& ;
This instrument was /arknowledged before me on /‘/ 0 \/&m(ﬁé’é /(/& ;
1 A R

by NARvVIS MADDOX.

e N

TARA Y LEVERETTE A Signature of Notary Pulilic

) MOTARY PURLIC, STATE OF nL0NOKS '
-w'_} . My Cammission expires: D\b J¢ ,/ DIRH

(SEA

91001215v2.7
Version 11_06_2023_13_44_06 {page 5 of 5)

gt st e 1



